
~~-----··------·------- -----------~ ~·· ~-------~-
.f 

( 

~ 
f 
I 
~ . 
f . 

i 

·l 
r 
J 

i 
\ 

~ 
s 

--- -__ .. _ -- - .. -------· -----------· ... --.-
THE 

OCCtl A'f l,. ~~ A ·~ P.!\tTERN a WAGE 
STRUC~1'tDR· . . IN POONA INOUSTRtES 

A Tt · ~E.SJS 

sUI.Wrrt::tl TO TI!F AGRA UN1WtltSrrY. AGitA 

THE PI-I. D DFG REf JN fCONOMICS 

1971 

~ RAtlU~D~~A NA TH 

~ 
~ 

~ 
I 
( 

~-----,~-..- -----'"-"""'. .... ~-....- , . ..... ... ...... "" .... ' ... .. ' -~-- --~- - -- .. ---·······--- ------... l 
--------·. .. • .. -.. -. . . . . -. -- . - . . . --- --- --- . --- ---. ... i'.J 'K~ 



Supervisor 
DR. T. T. SETHI 

OCCUPATIONAL PATTERN AND WAGE 
STRUCTURE IN POONA INDUSTRIES 

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE 

AGRA UNIVERSITY, AGRA 

FOR 

THE Ph.D. DEGREE IN ECONOMICS 
J..97J.. 

Department of Post Graduate 
Studies and Research in 
Economics, RABINDRA NA TH, 

Planning Commission, 
NEW DELHI. 

Agra College, 
AGRA 



PREFAC E - - - -

In the whole area of labour policy t here is no 

other question more controversial than wages. Nor is 

there any other problem more r elevant to t he basic 

realities of economic existence than the probl em of 

wage structureo The wage dat a , at pre sent ava i lable 

from the various sources, however, su£fer fro m various 

limitations and deficiencies which render them of 

limited utility. Apart from other deficienci es , t he 

non-availability of data on occupational wage r ates 

and earning constitutes the most important shortcoming 

of the existing wage statistics in India. 

An analysis of labour supply along the lines of 

skill and occupational technique assumes significant 

importance in view of definite tendency for the charac-

ter and severity of unemployment, or the scope and 

stability of em ployment , t o var y between occupational 

groupso The pre s ent survey throws light not only on 

t he numerical aspect of employment accor di ng to repre-

s entative occupational groups, but also on the employment 

st atus, wages and earning s and conc entration and dispersion 



(11) 

of income in e ach ind ustry . The info rm ation shall be of 

considerable value in t he assessment of manpower re uire ­

. . ments at different levels and demand and supply of labour 

accor ding to skill and training. 

With emphasis on occupational cl as si fi cati on t h e 

presentation of data on wage r ate and e ar nings in the 

survey marks a radical departure f rom t h e general i sed 

industry approach adopted in most of t he wage st ati stics 

available in India. The specific categori sation accor­

ding to wage levels is possible only from a det ai l e d 

analysis of the occupational structure. This analysis 

is of particular value to wage f ixing authorities Who seek 

information on wage rates and wage differentials according 

to specific jobs and nomenclature. 

Foona was selected for the study because of its 

being an industrial centre mich has developed like 

several other centres in the country in recent ye ars. 

A study of the conditions prevailing in a new industrial 

centre can be of special 8\gnif icance for t he economist. 

The study contemplates an enquiry into the wage 

structure of t wenty selected industries in Foona and 



(iii) 

around. The wage structure is pres ented as reflected 

through the income statistics. The factors whic h are 

·- affecting the wage structure such as incentive schemes , 

dearness allowance and overtime payments as prevalent in 

industries a re discussed in detail. The dispersal , skew­

ness and concentration of wage incomes of Poona indus­

tries and how far it is affect ed by forei gn collaboration 

has been drawn out fully. The st udy brings out the w e 

differentials in between different categories of workers 

in comparable occupations among different indu stries . 

An attempt has also been made to present the occupational 

pattern of the industries, and to clearly bring out 

factors which are responsible for the present pattern. 

To solve the problem of providing skilled manpower 

to the industries aa inter-industry technique has been 

developed and with its help co-efficients have been 

presented for various occupations in Foona industries. 

We have also tried to show the correlation between the 

manpower planning and the development pro g ramm~s. We 

have analysed the technique of measuring productivity and 

calculated the productivity trends in different industries . 



(iv) 

The pr esent stu dy h i ghlights certain irrational ele ­

ment s i n t he wage struc t ure i n the indus trial conomy of 

Poo na and pin-points t he ne ed fo r the standardis ation of 

t he wage structure so that l abou r resou r ce s can be uti ­

lised to the maximum extent. It can f ur the r help in the 

industrialisation process of the re gion. his st udy can 

help to improve labour management rel ations whic h c an be 

of great importance f or bet ter bal ance i n the r e gional 

distribution of indu strial activity. 

The whole study may be divide d into two part s . The 

first part, covering f irst six chapters, depicts the 

occupational pattern and wag~ structure in Poona 

industries. The second part, covering the next four 

chapters, deals with some aspects of wage theory with 

particular reference to Poona industries. The conclu­

s ions and suggestions are presented in the last chapter. 

Acknowledgment 

A study of this nature cannot be successful unless 

full cooperation is extended by those connected with the 

concerned industries. It is not possible to list the 



(v) 

names of proprietors , managers , de partment head , l a bour 

officers as well as WJ rkers whose cooperation and help 

__ made th is survey pos sible single handedo I express my 

sine ere thanks to all of them. I am als o t hankful to 

various labour unions functioning in Poona fo r their 

assistance in this survey. I am also indebt ed to t h e 

Secretary, Mahratta Chamber of Commerce and Ind ua tri e a 1 

Poona and -Town Planning and Valuation Department, 

Government of Maharasht ra, Poona, for furni shing in-

fonnation requir'ed for this study. 

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona , 

came forward to help in the collection of data. It was 

at the initiative of this Institute that industrial unit s 

cooperated in furnishing the information required for the 

study. I am indeed grateful to the Institute for this. 

Thanks are due, in no small measure, to Dr.T.T.Seth i, 

Agra College, Agra wao supervised the study throu ghout and 

made many useful sug gestions for making the analysis more 

New Delhi, 
October 1, 1971 o 

present at ion. 

ct_.lL 

-



.CHAPTER 

I 

II 

(vi) 

CONTENTS 

PAGE 

A General Survey of Poona 
Industries 

Geographical Background: Socio• 
Economic Backg:roundo The Indus­
trial Transformation. Location 
of Indus tries. Investme nt and 
Basis of Ownership. 

Cotton Textile Industry: Chemical 
and Chemical Products; Machinery 
and Electrical Equipment; Metal 
and Metal Products; Transport 
Equipment o 

Industrial Employmento Wages and 
Other Benefits. 

Gene sis of t be Survey; Method, 
Approach and Coverage. 

1-30 

Occupational Pattern 

Occupational Classification: 

31-62 

National Standard Classification 
of Occupations in India. 

Presentation of Occupational 
Pattern in Poona Industries. 
Professional, Technical and 
Related Worker's Group; Adminis­
trative, Executive, Managerial and 
Related Worker's GrQup; Clerical 
and Related Worker's Group: Crafts­
men and Production Process Worker' a 
Group; Watch and Ward and other 
Servic e s Group. 

Percentage Distribution of Occupa­
tions in Poona Industries. Industry­
wise Occupational Pattern. The 
Factors Influencing the Occupational 
Pattern. Training and Skill, Diversity 
of Products, Production Process, Pat­
tern of Ownership. 



CHAPTER 

III 

IV 

v 

(vii) 

Personnel Input-Co-e!!icienta 
o! Poona Indus tries Ind Their 
Use In Manpower Planning 

Manpower Planning. Input-Output 
Analysis. Derivation o! Co­
efficients. Use of Co-efficients 

Personnel Co-efficients of 
20 industries in Poona 

The Wage Structure in Poona 
Industries 

System of Wage Payments - Time 
Payment, Payment by Results, 
Time Allowance. 

Estimation of Wage Payments: 
Wage Structure of ~dministrative 
and Technical Personnel. Wage 
Structure of Production Process 
Workers 

Distersal, Skewness and Con-
cen ration ot Wage-Incomes 

Dispersion of Wage Incomes. 
Professional, Technical and 
Related Workers; ~dministratiTe, 
Executive and Managerial Personnel; 
Clerical and Related Workers; 
Craftsmen and Production Process 
Workers. Watch and Ward and 
Other Services. Overall Disper­
sion of Workers. 

Co-efficient of Variation. Industry­
wise Percentage Distribution of 
Wages and Salaries. Percentage 
Distribution of Workers in Income 
Ranges above Rs.1ooo. 
Degree of Inequality of Incomes; 
Measure of Dispersion o! Propor­
tional Incomes. Measure o! Skewness 
of Income Distribution. 

Comparison of Industrial and City . 
Population. 

PAGE 

63-98 

99-189 

190-248 



CHAPTER 

VI 

VII 

(viii) 

The Components of Wage s 

Minimum Wage: Minimum Wage 
in India; Implementation of 
the Minimum Wages Act; Fixation 
of Minimum Wage - Living Wage. 
Basic Minimum Wage in Poona 
Industries. Dearness Allowance, 
Methods of Fixation of Dearness 
Allowance. Dearre ss Allowance 
in Poona Industries. 

Bonus. Bonus Payment in Poona 
Industries. 

Overtime Payments: Overtime 
Payment in Poona Industries. 
Other Allowance. Conclusion. 

Incentive Bonus Pgyments 

Concept o~ Incentive Bonus 
Payment s.( Essentials of Incentive 
Bonus Schemes. Basis of Incentive 
Bonus Plans. Incentive Plans -
Straight Piece WOrk Plan," Hour to 
Hour or 100 Per cent Bonus Plan, 
The 50-50 Premium Bonus Plan 
(Helsey). Point Plans Typified 
by the Bedaux System, Measure Day 
Work: Comparison of Incentive 
Plans: Long Term Bonus Scheme, 
Schemes based on Profits, Multi­
Sector Incentive Schemes; Group 
Incentive Schemes." Incentive Bonus 
Sch~mes in Poona Industries -
Extent of Coverage of Incentive 
Schemes; Incentive Earnings, 
Bonus Scheme in a glass unit; 
Introduction of Incentive Schemes. 
Types of Schemes in Operation; 
Basis of Payment; Re asons f or 
Introducing Wage Incentives; 
Worker's understanding of Bonus 
System; Conclusiono 

PAGE 

249- 293 

294-323 



(ix) 

CH.APTER 

VIII 

IX 

Wage Differential 

The Fixation of Relative Wage­
rates for Different Classes. 

Reasons for Wage Differentials -
Geographical Factors; Job 
Evaluation; The Case for and 
against the Wage Differential. 

~ . Wage Differentials between 
Different Categories of Workers 
in Comparable Occupa tions and 
among Different Indus tries in 
Poo~ - A Comparison, Collective 
Bargaining in Poona Ind ust rie s. 
Relative Bargaining Power of 
Different Occupational Categories. 

Factors In:fluencing the Wage 
Determination 

Wage Determination - The Classical 
Approach, Marginal Pr>ducti vi ty 
Theory, The Keynesian Approach, 
Demaria's Formulation, Dunlop's 
Theory. Job Clusters and Wage 
Contourso Dunlop's Formulation. 
The Bargaining Process. 

The P:r<> blems and the Policies 
of Wage Determination in the 
Developing Economies. 

Wages, Productivity and Prices. 
Wages and Profits. Capacity of the 
Industry to Pay - Selling Price 
Basis, Profit and L0 ss Test, Employ­
ment Aspect. Collectiwa Bargaining. 
Problems of Underdeveloped Countrie s . 
Wages in Indian Indus tries. Real 
Wages based on Co s t of Living Indices 

PAGE 

324-359 

360-406 



CHAPTER 

X 

XI 

(x) 

Wages and Productivity 

The Concept of ProductivitJ. 
The Economist's View Point. 
Labour Productivity. Capital 
Productivity. The Effect of 
Wages on Productivity. The 
Incentive Effects of Produc­
tivity linked wages. Measure­
ment of Productivity - Measure­
ment of Factor Inputs, Labour 
Input, Capital Input. Drawbacks 
of Productivity Measurements. 
Productivity Trends in Poona 
Industries. 

Conclusion And Suggestions 

Occupational Pattern. Wage 
Structure. Occupational Wage 
Differentials. System of Wage 
Payment. Dearness Allowance. 
Minimum Wage. Wages and Produc­
tivity. Wages and Collective 
Bargaining. Capacity and 
Willingness of the Workers to 
improve the situation. Training 
of Manpower. 

Appendix I 

Appendix II 

Bibliography 

PAGE 

405-455 

456-477 

478-484 

485-489 

490-50:5 



NO. -
2o1 

2o2 

2.4 

3.2 

3.8 

(xi) 

TABLES 

Industry-wise Total Employment 
in Poona 

Occupational Pattern in Poona 
Industries - Percentage 
Distribution - 1968 

Distribution of Industries by 
Number of Occupations 

Industry-wise Occupational Con­
centration of Workers 

Proposed Development Programmes 
for Poona Industries 

Personnel Co-efficient of Poona 
Industries - 1968 

Manpower Requirement for Different 
Occupational Groups per unit of 
Production of Rs.one lakh in 
Poona Industries 

Industry-wise Occupational Require­
ments of the Personnel in First 
Proposed Programme 

Industry-wise Occupational Require­
ments of the Personnel in Second 
Proposed Pro gramme 

Industry-wise Occupational Require­
ments of the Personnel in Third 
Proposed Pregramme 

Industry-wise Occupational Require­
ments of the Personnel in Fourth 
Proposed Pro gramme 

Occupational Manpower Requirements 
for Di.fferent Development Pre gramme s 

PAGE 

36 

42 

55 

57 

68 

72 

86 

90 

92 

94 

96 

98 



4.1 

5o1 

5.5 

(xii) 

System of Wage Payment in Poona 
Industries 

Statement of Workers in Different 
Wage Groups - Cotton Textile 
Industry, Electric Fans I ndustry , 
Glass and Glass Products Industry , 
Paper and Paper Pro ducts Industry , 
Rubber Product s Industry , Cables 
and Wire Industry, Dru gs and 
Phannaceu ticals Industry, Dye stuffs 
Industry, Synthetic Fibres Industry, 
Ball Bearings Industry, Sintered 
Products Industry, Precision Instr­
ment s Industry, Power Driven Pumps 
Industry, Oil Engines Industry, 
Machine Tools Industry, Automobiles 
and Scooters Industry, Electrical 
Equipment Industry, Textile 
Machinery Ancillary Industry, 
Dairy Machinery Manufacturing 
Industry, Sugar Mill Machinery -
of Poona 

Industry-wise Percentage Distribu­
tion of Profe s sional, Technical 
and Related Workers in Different 
Income Groups 

Industry-wise Percentage Distri­
bution of Administrative, Execu­
tive and Managerial Workers in 
Different Income Groups 

Industry-wise Percentage Distri­
bution of Clerical and Related 
.Workers in Different Income Groups 

Industry-wise Percentage Distribu­
tion of Craftsmen Production Process 
Workers in Different Income Groups 

Industry-wise Percentage Distribu­
tion of Watch and Ward and Other 
Services Workers in Different 
Income Groups 

Percent age of Total Workers in 
Poona Industries in Different Income 
Groups 

PA E 

110 

111 

209 

211 

213 

215 

217 

219 



!!2.!. 

5.7 

5.8 

5.9 

5.10 

5.11 

5.12 

5.13 

6.1 

6.2 

6.5 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

(xi ii) 

Co-efficient of Variation in 
Different Industries in Poona 

Industry-wise Percentage Distribu-
tion of Wages and Salaries 

Percentage Distribution of Workers 
and Income in Different Industries 
in Poona above Rs.1ooo. 

Concentration Ratios (From Lorenz 
Curve) for Income Distribution of 
Earners in Different Industries in 
Poona 

. The Measure of Dispersion of propor-
tional incomes of earners in various 
industries in Poona 

Measure of Skewness of Income Diatri-
bution in various Industries in Poona 

Percentage Distribution of Population 
in Poona City and Industrial Poona 

Wage Rates in Different Industries in 
Poona 

Bonus Paid byPoona Industries in 1968 

Overtime Payment as a Percentage of 
total Wage Bill in Poona Industries-1968 

Overtime Payments in Public Sector 
Undertaking - 1968 

Overtime Payment in Private Sector 
Undertaking in Poona - 1968 

Percentage of Workers covered by Incen­
tive Schemes and their Average Daily 
Incentive Earnings 

Incentive Earning of Workers from 
January-June 1968 in an Oil Engines 
Unit 

Financial Incentives Found in 
Poona Industries 

PJ.GE 

221 

222 

224 

225 

246 

247 

248 

260 

277 

285 

291 

293 

310 

311 

316 



7.4 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

8.4 

8.5 

9.2 

10.1 

10.2 

10.3 

10.4 

(xiv) 

Percentage of Workers giving self-ra ting 
of their Degree of Understanding of their 
Bonus System in Poona Indus tries 

Wage Differential Among Professional, 
Technical and Related Workers in Poona 
Industries in 1968 

Wage Differential among Administrative, 
Executive and Managerial Workers in Poona 
Industries in 1968 

Wage Differential among Clerical and 
Related Workers in Poona Industries in 
1968 

Wage Differential Among Craftsmen, and 
Production Process Workers in Poona 
Industries in 1968 

Wage Differential among Watch and Ward 
and other Services in Poona Industries 
in 1968 

Ratio of Wages to Value Added in 
Indian Industries 1959-66 

Wages in Indian Industries 

Comparative Wage Structure of India 
with Developed Countries 

Index Number of Employment, Production, 
Earning and Real Wages in Pactories in 
India 

Productivity and Related Indices­
Cotton Textile Industry 

Productivity and Related Indices­
Electric Fans Industry 

Productivity and Related Indices­
Glass and Glass Products Industry 

Productivity and Related Indices­
Paper and Paper Board Industry 

PAGE 

350 

352 

354 

356 

358 

391 

401 

402 

404 

436 

437 

438 

439 



(xv) 
.llik PAGE 

10.5 Productivity and Related Indices-
Rubber Products Indust ry 440 

10.6 Productivity and Rela t ed Indices-
Cables and Wires Industry 441 

10.7 Productivity and Related Indices-
Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Industry 442 

10.8 Productivity and Related Indices-
Dyestuffs Industry 443 

10.9 Productivity and Related Indices-
Synthetic Fibres Industry 444 

10.10 Productivity and Related Indices-
Ball Bearings Industry 445 

10.11 Productivity and Related Indicee-
Sintered Products Industry 446 

10.12 Productivity and Related Indicee-
Precision Instruments lidustry 447 

10.13 Productivity and Related Indices-
Power Driven Pumps Industry 448 

10.14 Productivity and Related Indices-
Oil Engines Industry 449 

10.15 Productivity and Related Indicee-
Machine Tools Industry 450 

10.16 Productivity and Related Indices-
Au•omobile and Scooters Industry 451 

10.17 Productivity and Related Indicee-
Electrical Equipment Industry 452 

10.18 Productivity and Related Indices-
Textile Machinery Ancillary Industry 453 

10.19 Productivity and Related Indices-
Diary Machinery Industry 454 

10.20 Productivity and Related Indices-
Sugar Machinery Industry 455 


