# THE OCCUPATIONAL PATTERN & WAGE STRUCTURE IN POONA INDUSTRIES

### A THESIS

SUBMITTED TO THE AGRA UNIVERSITY. AGRA

FOR

THE PH. D DEGREE IN ECONOMICS

1971

RABINDRA NATH

# OCCUPATIONAL PATTERN AND WAGE STRUCTURE IN POONA INDUSTRIES

# A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE AGRA UNIVERSITY, AGRA

**FOR** 

THE Ph.D. DEGREE IN ECONOMICS
1971

Supervisor
DR. T. T. SETHI
Department of Post Graduate
Studies and Research in
Economics,
Agra College,
AGRA

RABINDRA NATH, Planning Commission, NEW DELHI.

#### PREFACE

In the whole area of labour policy there is no other question more controversial than wages. Nor is there any other problem more relevant to the basic realities of economic existence than the problem of wage structure. The wage data, at present available from the various sources, however, suffer from various limitations and deficiencies which render them of limited utility. Apart from other deficiencies, the non-availability of data on occupational wage rates and earning constitutes the most important shortcoming of the existing wage statistics in India.

An analysis of labour supply along the lines of skill and occupational technique assumes significant importance in view of definite tendency for the character and severity of unemployment, or the scope and stability of employment to vary between occupational groups. The present survey throws light not only on the numerical aspect of employment according to representative occupational groups, but also on the employment status, wages and earnings and concentration and dispersion

of income in each industry. The information shall be of considerable value in the assessment of manpower requirements at different levels and demand and supply of labour according to skill and training.

With emphasis on occupational classification the presentation of data on wage rate and earnings in the survey marks a radical departure from the generalised industry approach adopted in most of the wage statistics available in India. The specific categorisation according to wage levels is possible only from a detailed analysis of the occupational structure. This analysis is of particular value to wage fixing authorities who seek information on wage rates and wage differentials according to specific jobs and nomenclature.

Poona was selected for the study because of its being an industrial centre which has developed like several other centres in the country in recent years.

A study of the conditions prevailing in a new industrial centre can be of special significance for the economist.

The study contemplates an enquiry into the wage structure of twenty selected industries in Poona and

around. The wage structure is presented as reflected through the income statistics. The factors which are affecting the wage structure such as incentive schemes, dearness allowance and overtime payments as prevalent in industries are discussed in detail. The dispersal, skewness and concentration of wage incomes of Poona industries and how far it is affected by foreign collaboration has been drawn out fully. The study brings out the wage differentials in between different categories of workers in comparable occupations among different industries. An attempt has also been made to present the occupational pattern of the industries, and to clearly bring out factors which are responsible for the present pattern.

To solve the problem of providing skilled manpower to the industries am inter-industry technique has been developed and with its help co-efficients have been presented for various occupations in Poona industries.

We have also tried to show the correlation between the manpower planning and the development programmes. We have analysed the technique of measuring productivity and calculated the productivity trends in different industries.

The present study highlights certain irrational elements in the wage structure in the industrial economy of
Poona and pin-points the need for the standardisation of
the wage structure so that labour resources can be utilised to the maximum extent. It can further help in the
industrialisation process of the region. This study can
help to improve labour management relations which can be
of great importance for better balance in the regional
distribution of industrial activity.

The whole study may be divided into two parts. The first part, covering first six chapters, depicts the occupational pattern and wage structure in Poona industries. The second part, covering the next four chapters, deals with some aspects of wage theory with particular reference to Poona industries. The conclusions and suggestions are presented in the last chapter. Acknowledgment

# A study of this nature cannot be successful unless full cooperation is extended by those connected with the

concerned industries. It is not possible to list the

names of proprietors, managers, department heads, labour officers as well as workers whose cooperation and help made this survey possible single handed. I express my sincere thanks to all of them. I am also thankful to various labour unions functioning in Poona for their assistance in this survey. I am also indebted to the Secretary, Mahratta Chamber of Commerce and Industries, Poona and Town Planning and Valuation Department, Government of Maharashtra, Poona, for furnishing information required for this study.

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona, came forward to help in the collection of data. It was at the initiative of this Institute that industrial units cooperated in furnishing the information required for the study. I am indeed grateful to the Institute for this.

Thanks are due, in no small measure, to Dr.T.T.Sethi,

Agra College, Agra who supervised the study throughout and

made many useful suggestions for making the analysis more

penetrating and for improvement of presentation.

New Delhi, October 1, 1971.

#### CONTENTS

PAGE CHAPTER I A General Survey of Poona 1-30 Industries Geographical Background: Economic Background. The Industrial Transformation. Location of Industries. Investment and Basis of Ownership. Cotton Textile Industry: Chemical and Chemical Products; Machinery and Electrical Equipment; Metal and Metal Products; Transport Equipment. Industrial Employment. Wages and Other Benefits. Genesis of the Survey; Method, Approach and Coverage. II 31-62 Occupational Pattern Occupational Classification: National Standard Classification of Occupations in India. Presentation of Occupational Pattern in Poona Industries. Professional, Technical and Related Worker's Group; Administrative, Executive, Managerial and Related Worker's Group; Clerical and Related Worker's Group: men and Production Process Worker's Watch and Ward and other Group; Services Group. Percentage Distribution of Occupations in Poona Industries. Industrywise Occupational Pattern. Factors Influencing the Occupational Pattern. Training and Skill, Diversity of Products, Production Process, Pattern of Ownership.

CHAPTER		PAGE
III	Personnel Input-Co-efficients of Poona Industries And Their Use in Manpower Planning	63-98
	Manpower Planning. Input-Output Analysis. Derivation of Co- efficients. Use of Co-efficients	
	Personnel Co-efficients of 20 industries in Poona	
IA	The Wage Structure in Poona Industries	99-189
	System of Wage Payments - Time Payment, Payment by Results, Time Allowance.	
	Estimation of Wage Payments: Wage Structure of Administrative and Technical Personnel. Wage Structure of Production Process Workers	
V	Dispersal, Skewness and Con- centration of Wage-Incomes	190-248
	Dispersion of Wage Incomes. Professional, Technical and Related Workers; Administrative, Executive and Managerial Personnel; Clerical and Related Workers; Craftsmen and Production Process Workers. Watch and Ward and	
	Other Services. Overall Dispersion of Workers.	
	Co-efficient of Variation. Industry- wise Percentage Distribution of Wages and Salaries. Percentage Distribution of Workers in Income Ranges above Rs.1000.	
	Degree of Inequality of Incomes; Measure of Dispersion of Propor- tional Incomes. Measure of Skewness of Income Distribution.	
	Comparison of Industrial and City Population.	

CHAPT ER PAGE

#### VI The Components of Wages

249-293

Minimum Wage: Minimum Wage in India; Implementation of the Minimum Wages Act; Fixation of Minimum Wage - Living Wage. Basic Minimum Wage in Poona Industries. Dearness Allowance, Methods of Fixation of Dearness Allowance in Poona Industries.

Bonus. Bonus Payment in Poona Industries.

Overtime Payments: Overtime Payment in Poona Industries. Other Allowance. Conclusion.

#### VII <u>Incentive Bonus Payments</u>

294-323

Concept of Incentive Bonus Payments (Essentials of Incentive Bonus Schemes. Basis of Incentive Bonus Plans. Incentive Plans -Straight Piece Work Plan, Hour to Hour or 100 Per cent Bonus Plan, The 50-50 Premium Bonus Plan (Helsey). Point Plans Typified by the Bedaux System, Measure Day Work: Comparison of Incentive Plans: Long Term Bonus Scheme. Schemes based on Profits, Multi-Sector Incentive Schemes: Incentive Schemes. \Incentive Bonus Schemes in Poona Industries -Extent of Coverage of Incentive Schemes; Incentive Earnings, Bonus Scheme in a glass unit; Introduction of Incentive Schemes. Types of Schemes in Operation: Basis of Payment; Reasons for Introducing Wage Incentives: Worker's understanding of Bonus System: Conclusion.

CHAPTER

PAGE

#### VIII Wage Differential

324 - 359

The Fixation of Relative Wagerates for Different Classes.

Reasons for Wage Differentials - Geographical Factors; Job Evaluation; The Case for and against the Wage Differential.

Wage Differentials between
Different Categories of Workers
in Comparable Occupations and
among Different Industries in
Poona - A Comparison, Collective
Bargaining in Poona Industries.
Relative Bargaining Power of
Different Occupational Categories.

## IX Factors Influencing the Wage Determination

360-405

Wage Determination - The Classical Approach, Marginal Productivity Theory, The Keynesian Approach, Demaria's Formulation, Dunlop's Theory. Job Clusters and Wage Contours. Dunlop's Formulation. The Bargaining Process.

The Problems and the Policies of Wage Determination in the Developing Economies.

Wages, Productivity and Prices.
Wages and Profits. Capacity of the
Industry to Pay - Selling Price
Basis, Profit and Loss Test, Employment Aspect. Collective Bargaining.
Problems of Underdeveloped Countries.
Wages in Indian Industries. Real
Wages based on Cost of Living Indices

#### PAGE CHAPTER X Wages and Productivity 405-455 The Concept of Productivity. The Economist's View Point. Labour Productivity. Capital Productivity. The Effect of Wages on Productivity. The Incentive Effects of Productivity linked wages. Measurement of Productivity - Measurement of Factor Inputs, Labour Input, Capital Input. Drawbacks of Productivity Measurements. Productivity Trends in Poona Industries. XI Conclusion And Suggestions 456-477 Occupational Pattern. Wage Structure. Occupational Wage Differentials. System of Wage Payment. Dearness Allowance. Minimum Wage. Wages and Productivity. Wages and Collective Bargaining. Capacity and Willingness of the Workers to improve the situation. Training of Manpower. Appendix I 478-484 Appendix II 485-489 Bibliography 490-503

#### TABLES

NO.		PAGE
2.1	Industry-wise Total Employment in Poona	36
2.2	Occupational Pattern in Poona Industries - Percentage Distribution - 1968	42
2.3	Distribution of Industries by Number of Occupations	55
2.4	Industry-wise Occupational Con- centration of Workers	57
3.1	Proposed Development Programmes for Poona Industries	68
3.2	Personnel Co-efficient of Poona Industries - 1968	72
3.3	Manpower Requirement for Different Occupational Groups per unit of Production of Rs.one lakh in Poona Industries	86
3.4	Industry-wise Occupational Require- ments of the Personnel in First Proposed Programme	90
3.5	Industry-wise Occupational Require- ments of the Personnel in Second Proposed Programme	92
3.6	Industry-wise Occupational Require- ments of the Personnel in Third Proposed Programme	94
3.7	Industry-wise Occupational Require- ments of the Personnel in Fourth Proposed Programme	96
3.8	Occupational Manpower Requirements for Different Development Programmes	98

NO.		PAGE
4.1	System of Wage Payment in Poona Industries	110
4.2	Statement of Workers in Different Wage Groups - Cotton Textile Industry, Electric Fans Industry, Glass and Glass Products Industry, Paper and Paper Products Industry, Rubber Products Industry, Cables and Wire Industry, Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Industry, Dyestuffs Industry, Synthetic Fibres Industry, Ball Bearings Industry, Sintered Products Industry, Precision Instr- ments Industry, Power Driven Pumps Industry, Oil Engines Industry, Machine Tools Industry, Automobiles and Scooters Industry, Electrical Equipment Industry, Textile Machinery Ancillary Industry, Dairy Machinery Manufacturing Industry, Sugar Mill Machinery - of Poona	111
5.1	Industry-wise Percentage Distribu- tion of Professional, Technical and Related Workers in Different Income Groups	209
5.2	Industry-wise Percentage Distri- bution of Administrative, Execu- tive and Managerial Workers in Different Income Groups	211
5.3	Industry-wise Percentage Distri- bution of Clerical and Related Workers in Different Income Groups	213
5•4	Industry-wise Percentage Distribu- tion of Craftsmen Production Process Workers in Different Income Groups	215
5.5	Industry-wise Percentage Distribu- tion of Watch and Ward and Other Services Workers in Different Income Groups	217
5.6	Percentage of Total Workers in Poona Industries in Different Income Groups	219

### (xiii)

NO.		PAGE
5.7	Co-efficient of Variation in Different Industries in Poona	221
5.8	Industry-wise Percentage Distribu- tion of Wages and Salaries	222
5.9	Percentage Distribution of Workers and Income in Different Industries in Poona above Rs.1000.	224
5.10	Concentration Ratios (From Lorenz Curve) for Income Distribution of Earners in Different Industries in Poona	225
5.11	The Measure of Dispersion of proportional incomes of earners in various industries in Poona	246
5.12	Measure of Skewness of Income Distri- bution in various Industries in Poona	247
5.13	Percentage Distribution of Population in Poona City and Industrial Poona	248
6.1	Wage Rates in Different Industries in Poona	260
6.2	Bonus Paid byPoona Industries in 1968	27 <b>7</b>
6.3	Overtime Payment as a Percentage of total Wage Bill in Poona Industries-1968	285
6.4	Overtime Payments in Public Sector Undertaking - 1968	291
6.5	Overtime Payment in Private Sector Undertaking in Poona - 1968	293
7.1	Percentage of Workers covered by Incentive Schemes and their Average Daily Incentive Earnings	310
7.2	Incentive Earning of Workers from January-June 1968 in an Oil Engines Unit	31 <b>1</b>
7.3	Financial Incentives Found in Poona Industries	316

NO.		PAGE
7.4	Percentage of Workers giving self-rating of their Degree of Understanding of their Bonus System in Poona Industries	323
8.1	Wage Differential Among Professional, Technical and Related Workers in Poona Industries in 1968	350
8.2	Wage Differential among Administrative, Executive and Managerial Workers in Poona Industries in 1968	352
8.3	Wage Differential among Clerical and Related Workers in Poona Industries in 1968	354
8.4	Wage Differential Among Craftsmen, and Production Process Workers in Poona Industries in 1968	356
8.5	Wage Differential among Watch and Ward and other Services in Poona Industries in 1968	358
9.1	Ratio of Wages to Value Added in Indian Industries 1959-66	391
9.2	Wages in Indian Industries	401
9.3	Comparative Wage Structure of India with Developed Countries	402
9 <b>4</b>	Index Number of Employment, Production, Earning and Real Wages in Factories in India	404
10.1	Productivity and Related Indices- Cotton Textile Industry	436
10.2	Productivity and Related Indices- Electric Fans Industry	437
10.3	Productivity and Related Indices- Glass and Glass Products Industry	438
10.4	Productivity and Related Indices- Paper and Paper Board Industry	439

	PAGI
Productivity and Related Indices- Rubber Products Industry	440
Productivity and Related Indices- Cables and Wires Industry	441
Productivity and Related Indices- Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Industry	442
Productivity and Related Indices- Dyestuffs Industry	443
Productivity and Related Indices- Synthetic Fibres Industry	444
Productivity and Related Indices- Ball Bearings Industry	445
Productivity and Related Indices- Sintered Products Industry	446
Productivity and Related Indices- Precision Instruments Industry	447
Productivity and Related Indices- Power Driven Pumps Industry	448
Productivity and Related Indices- Oil Engines Industry	449
Productivity and Related Indices- Machine Tools Industry	450
Productivity and Related Indices- Ausomobile and Scooters Industry	451
Productivity and Related Indices- Electrical Equipment Industry	452
Productivity and Related Indices- Textile Machinery Ancillary Industry	453
Productivity and Related Indices- Diary Machinery Industry	454
Productivity and Related Indices- Sugar Machinery Industry	455
	Rubber Products Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Cables and Wires Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Dyestuffs Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Synthetic Fibres Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Ball Bearings Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Sintered Products Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Precision Instruments Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Power Driven Pumps Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Oil Engines Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Machine Tools Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Automobile and Scooters Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Electrical Equipment Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Textile Machinery Ancillary Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Textile Machinery Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Diary Machinery Industry  Productivity and Related Indices- Diary Machinery Industry